ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Cas	to Technical	Services
Contractor's License No	WV001241	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
 - 2.1.DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: COR1600000010

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check the bo	ox next to each addendum	receive	d)	
	Addendum No. 1	Į]	Addendum No. 6
$[\checkmark]$	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9

Addendum No. 5 [] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Casto Technical Services

Company

Mulsu

Authorized Signature

11-30-16

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Company)

Lais Mile Account Manager.

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

304-346-0549/304-3920 11/30/15 (Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

COR1500000050 - Boiler Maintenance and Repairs Contract Pricing Page

Inspections and Testing	Units	Number of Months	Unit Price Per Month	Annual Price For All Required Inspections and Testing
Boilers	Month	12)9/)5	3 495
Three Boilers	Month	+2	3-11: 4-3	
			Subtotal A:	3,495
Hourly Rates	Unit of Measure	Estimated Annual Hours *	Unit Price	Extended Amount
Regular Labor Rate	Hour	100	77.50	7.750
Overtime Labor Rate	Hour	16	98.00	1,240
Holiday Labor Rate	Hour	8	7750	620
Emergency Labor Rate	Hour	8	77.50	620
Parts Quote	Estimate	ed Parts Cost **	Subtotal B:	// Extended Amount
Parts	1010			6.250
		OVERALL COST (by	Subtotal C: y adding subtotals A, B, and C)	
Bidder/Vendor Information:				
Name: Casto Te Address: 540 Leon Charlesten	Chrica Seri Sallivan W	rices P.O By	627	
Phone No.: 800-252-	222/			
Fax No.: <u>204-346-</u>	4920			
Email Address: Carlon &	Castotech C			
Authorized Signature	ila Cra	Wilson		

NOTES:

^{*} Quantities are estimated for bid evaluation purposes only.

^{**} Estimated cost for bid evaluation purposes only.



WEST VIRGINIA

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV001241

Classification:

ELECTRICAL HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PIPING

> CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC DBA CASTO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC PO BOX 627 CHARLESTON, WV 25322-0627

Date Issued

Expiration Date

AUGUST 13, 2015

AUGUST 13, 2016

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Vîrginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

18CASTOTEC

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/15/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in ileu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such endorse	eme	nt(s)).						or ::g	iica to tile
PRODUCER				CONT	CT Janet C	asto			-	
BB&T-Carson Insurance Services				CHOILE			E4 2002			
601 Tennessee Avenue			(AC, No, Ext): 304 346-0806				31-3002			
Charieston, WV 25302				ADDIKE	23; 1000106					
304 346-0806				INGUID	- Westfle	ald inguran	FORDING COVERAGE CE COMPANY	<u>E</u>		NAIC# 24112
INSURED	-			INSUR			oc company			24112
Casto Technical Services in	1C					·				
P O Box 627				INSURI						
Charleston, WV 25322								-		
				INSUR						
COVERAGES CERTI	IFIC	ATF	NUMBER:	INSUR	:KF:		DEMONDAL NUMBER			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES (OF I	NSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	/F BEE	NISSUED TO	THE IMPRIOR	REVISION NUM		BOLIO	
INDIONIED, NO ITHING INDING ANT REGI	uirce	MEN	1 TERM CIR CCINICITICINTO	- ANV	CONTRACTO	D OTHER DO	CHIMICAIT MANTE CO			
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F								CT TO	ALL THE	TERMS,
NSR TYPE OF MISURANCE	DDL	3UBR		E DEE	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		MS.			
	SR N	X	POLICY NUMBER CMM3444306					LIMITA		
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	^	^	CMM3444300		1W2//2015	70/2//2016	EACH OCCURRENCE		\$1,000	
X XCU Included							DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occur	_	\$500,0	
X Contractual Liab.							MED EXP (Any one p		\$10,00	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PERSONAL & ADV IN		\$1,000	-
POLICY X PRO-							GENERAL AGGREGA		\$2,000	
OTHER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/	OP AGG	\$2,000	0,000
	x	X	CMM3444306		10/27/2015	10/27/2046	COMBINED SINGLE I	IMIT	\$	
X ANY AUTO	^		Oninio - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		10/2//2013	10/2//2010			\$1,000	1,000
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Par	`' -	\$	
Y WON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE	. <u> </u>	\$	
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS		i					(Per coddant)		<u>s</u>	
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	\dashv	\dashv	CMM3444306		10/27/2045	4010710040			\$	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		ı	Cmm3444306		10/2//2015	1W2//2016	EACH OCCURRENCE		\$10,00	
DED X RETENTION \$0		-					AGGREGATE	-	<u>\$10,00</u>	0,000
A WORKERS COMPENSATION	+	x	WCP5465191		10/27/2015	40/27/2046	₩ PER	OTH-	\$	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		^	Includes			Form			4.000	
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	/A		Employers	- 1			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$1,000	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		- 1	23-4-2	- 1		Code	E.L. DISEASE - EA EN	$\overline{}$		
BESONII HONO) OF ENAMIONS BROW	_	\dashv	20-7-2	f	,,,,,,	Code	E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	YLIMIT	\$1,0 <u>00</u>	,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (AC	ORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, may b	e attached if mor	ra space la requi	red)			
* Workers Comp Information **										
Other States Coverage										
Proprietors/Partners/Executive Officers	s/M	emt	ers Excluded:							
ł N Casto Jr, Officer										ł
EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE										
ERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	LLATION					·
CASTO TECHNICAL SERVI	CE	5	j	SHOU	LD ANY OF TH	E ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIES	BE CAN	CELLED	BEFORE
			ACCC	EXPINATION RDANCE WIT	VAIE THEF TH THE POL	REOF, NOTICE VI	ALL BE	DELIVI	ERED IN	

@ 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Charleston, WV 25322

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF KANAWHA , TO-WIT:
I, THOMAS B. EPPS, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of CASTO Technical Services To Sand, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that CASTO Technical Services Inc (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: (HOWAS B. E-
Title: CFOIUP
Company Name: CASTO Technical Services Trei
Date: 30 NOU 15
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 30 day of November, 2015. By Complission explicitles Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Milohele Welling 1386 Pleasant Valley Road Given Wy 25245 Ny commission explice August 28, 2022 (Notary Public) (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

BID BOND

of	Charleston		•		estern Surety Company
of	Chicago ,		_	• • —	sting under the laws of the State of
SD			•	-	held and firmly bound unto the Sta
	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the per				
	nd truly to be made, we jointly an				
mon an	id tidly to be made, we jointly an	d severally billid outselves,	oui lieks, au	illinstrators, exect	nois, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whe	ereas the Pri	ncinal has suhmi	tted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depart				=	to enter into a contract in writing for
	ER MAINTENANCE AND RE				_
	fications				To Propose the second
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	(a) If said bid shall be re				
attache	(b) If said bid shall be	accepted and the Principal	shall enter i	nto a contract in	accordance with the bid or propos
the agr	reement created by the acceptar	ones and insurance r nce of said bid, then this obl	equired by thi idation shall b	e bio or proposal, se null and void, o	and shall in all other respects perfor otherwise this obligation shall remain
full for	ce and effect. It is expressly un	derstood and agreed that the	he liability of	the Surety for any	y and all claims hereunder shall, in r
event,	exceed the penal amount of this	obligation as herein stated.			
	The Surety for the value rece	ived hereby efinalistes and	sarees that t	he chlications of	said Surety and its bond shall be in r
way im	paired or affected by any exter	islon of the time within whi	ich the Obliga	ee may accept su	uch bid, and said Surety does herel
waiveri	notice of any such extension.				
	WITNESS, the following signa	tures and seals of Principal	and Surety,	executed and sea	led by a proper officer of Principal ar
Surety,	, or by Principal individually if Pri	ncipal is an individual, this_	1st_day	of Decemb	<u>er , 2015</u> .
Princip	af Seal			Casto Technic	ai Services, Inc.
					(Name of Principal)
				By Conia	wilson flas
				,	e President, Vice President, or
					Ouly Authorized Agent)
				Hecar	+ Manager
					(Title)
Surety	Seal			Western Suret	y Company
					(Name of Surety)
					1 1
				Ву:	H 4110
				Patricia A. Moye, W	V Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Allan L Mc Vey, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 20th day of August, 2015.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

ss

On this 20th day of August, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

February 12, 2021



S. Eich, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Milam

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

RFQ No. COR 00000010

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and; (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Empleyer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, fallure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

THINESS THE PULLSTAND SIGNATURE.			
Vendor's Name: CASTO Technical	Scrvices	Inc.	
Authorized Signature: PLOWAS B.	ع	Date: 30[NOULS	
state of West Virginia county of Kanawha, to-wit:			
	_		
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this $2\!$		<u>0er</u> 2015	
My Commission expires August 28	, 20 <u>22</u> _	1100	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	MONDOS	of the
		Purchaulng Affidavit (Re	netword 07/01/2012)

Official Seal
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
Michele Welling
1386 Pleasant Valley Road
Given WV 25245
My commission expires August 28, 2022

MATHEMATILE PALL MINING MANAGEMET